









# SUPPLEMENTARY REGULATIONS EXTREME ENDURO RACE - "FENIX" KRESEVO (BiH); 24<sup>th</sup> - 26<sup>th</sup> of June 2022.

#### **GENERAL**

**Auto-Moto Club "Kresevo"** & **Motorcycle Federation of Bosnia and Herzegovina** (**MS BiH**) are organizing the 3<sup>rd</sup> race of the Alpe-Adria Championship, 3<sup>rd</sup> race of the BMU Championship, and the 3<sup>rd</sup> race of the BiH Championship in Enduro for season 2022 under the official name "**Festival Enduro eXtreme - FENIX 22**". The race will be organized according to this Supplementary Regulations, co-ordinated with the sports regulations of FIM, AAMU, BMU, MS BiH, and the decisions made by the race jury at the race. The race will take place on **June 24**th **– 26**th **2022 in KREŠEVO** (**BiH**).

Start: Day 1 (Friday, June 24th): 21:00pm - Super Enduro, City night race (qualy)

Day 2 (Saturday, June 25<sup>th</sup>): 12:00pm – Classic Enduro race (qualy)

Day 3 (Sunday, June 26th): 10.00am - Extreme Enduro race

# **ACCESS**

Nearest Airport: Sarajevo, 30 km (to the East) Nearest City: Kresevo, 3,5 km (to the South)

Access roads: 1. Ljubljana-Zagreb-S.Brod-B.Brod-Doboj-Zenica-Highway

Sarajevo-Mostar-exit Lepenica-Kresevo;

2: Zagreb-Karlovac-Bihac-Jajce-Travnik-Kiseljak-Kresevo

3: Split-Sinj-Tomislavgrad-Kupres-Bugojno-N.Travnik-Vitez-

Busovaca-Kiseljak-Kresevo;

3: Sofia-Užice-Visegrad-Rogatica-Sarajevo-Higway Sarajevo-

Mostar-exit Lepenica-Kresevo;

4: Zagreb-Gradiška-B.Luka-Jajce-Travnik-Kaonik-Highway

Sarajevo-Mostar-exit Lepenica-Kresevo;

5: Beograd-Loznica-Zvornik-Vlasenica-Rogatica-Sarajevo-Highway Sarajevo Mostar-exit Lepenica-Kresevo.

# 1. THE ORGANIZER

Auto-moto club "Kresevo" St. Fra-Grge Martica 127 71260 Kresevo, BiH amk.kresevo@gmail.com

www.enduro-fenix.com

Contact: www.enduro-fenix.com/kontakt

Gsm: +387 63 337 469 (Davor Komsic - organizer)











# 2. RACE OFFICES

According to the Time table.

2.1. Friday: Elementary school plateau, Centar of City Kresevo, Super Enduro Polygon, GPS: N 43°51'57.60" E 18°02'25.50;

**2.2.** Saturday: **Motodrom ''Gajice'' Kresevo**, GPS: N 43°53'26.10" E 18°02'19.80";

2.2. Sunday: Quary "Vrelo" Kresevo, GPS: N 43°51'00.50" E 18°02'26.00".

# 3. OFFICIALS

Delegate: TBC

Chief of the race: Aleksandar Spegar, Lic.No:MS BiH SO-009/22 **Dario Komsic** Event director: Lic.No:MS BiH SO-002/22 Clerk of course: Mario Meljancic Lic.No:MS BiH SO-003/22 Chief of marshals: Toni Marijanovic Lic.No:MS BiH SO-011/22 Technical Stewart: **Boro Tadić** Lic.No:MS BiH SO 004/22 Secretary of race: Marija Tuka Lic.No:MS BiH SO-005/22

Timekeeping: Racebase.Pro (CRO)

# 4. ACCOMODATION

Link: <a href="https://www.enduro-fenix.com/">https://www.enduro-fenix.com/</a> Contact: <a href="mailto:amk.kresevo@gmail.com">amk.kresevo@gmail.com</a>

# 5. ENTRIES

ON-LINE entries: https://my.raceresult.com/189278/registration?mode=1&contest=-1

Entry Fee – 130 euro (260 KM) per rider

Payments can be made in cash during the registration at the race

Entry fee through bank transfer – 150 euro (300 KM). Info for bank transactions: amk.kresevo@gmail.com

#### 6. CLASSES

- PRO
- AMATEUR
- VETERAN (40+)
- LADIES
- TOURIST (no points, beginners and tourist)











# 7. STARTING NUMBERS

The starting numbers will be prepared by the organizer according to the order of payment first, and then registration.

# 8. REGISTRATION

According to the Time table.

It will take place at the Race offices.

Riders who participate in the Championships: Alpe-adria, BMU and BiH, must have licenses and FMN Starting permission.

# 9. TECHNICAL CONTROL

According to the Time table.

Technical control will be performed at the entrance to Parc ferme before the start of qualifications and races (Friday-Super Enduro Polygon, Saturday-Motodrom "Gajice", Sunday-Kamenolom/Quary "Vrelo").

Technical control will apply to the general conditions of riders and motorcycles (equipment, brakes, noise, start numbers ...).

#### 10. TRAININGS

Warm up: According to the Time table

Training on the Qualifications and Race track is prohibited 72 hours before the events, and the Organizer will not allow entry to the each track after 19<sup>th</sup> of June.

# 11. QUALIFICATIONS

Qualifications for Extreme Enduro race will be conducted by the Super Enduro night city race (only PRO class) on Friday, and Classic Enduro race on Saturday (all)). The Classic Enduro race will also be scored for the BiH Enduro Championship for the 2022 season.

# 12. COURSE

It will be presented at the Riders briefing according to the Time table.











# 13. RACE RULES

General Rules: <a href="https://www.enduro-fenix.com/">https://www.enduro-fenix.com/</a>

Important: Start of the race for all the riders of PRO class is on Sunday June 26<sup>th</sup> at 10am. The rest of the classes will start according to the Time table.

The time limit of the race for each class will be 4 hours.

Riders will start in the lines according to the start list. Each subsequent line will start with 30 seconds of gap, and each line will have 3 riders.

The winner is the rider who first goes through the finish line.

Parc ferme is mandatory according to the Time table.

Important: BEING LATE TO PARC FERME WILL MEAN PENALTY POINTS FOR THE RIDERS!!!

Signs, markers, routes, Time table of the start according to class, information regarding the track and all other information will be presented on rider briefings.

# 14. PENALTY POINTS

- Skipped (unrecorded) CP 45 penalty minutes.
- Noticed proven shortening of the course disqualification.
- Being late to Parc ferme 1 penalty minute per 1 minute delay.
- Being late to Start start at the end of the start sequence of the class.
- Non-compliance and violation of the rules of the race:
  - o incorrect start 1 penalty minute,
  - o unsportsmanlike conduct towards officials 20 penalty minutes,
  - o Intentionally interfering with other riders on the track 10 penalty minutes.

# 15. BRIEFINGS/MEETINGS

According to the Time table.

# 16. PROTESTS

According to the FIM and FIME regulations.

Protests are to be made on a official form (Jury).

Deposit for the protests is 50 euros. If the jury finds the protest valid, the money will be returned to the claimant. If the jury decides against the protest, the organiser will keep the money.

The deadline for the protest is 30 minutes after the results have been announced.

# 17. AWARDS (Minimum)

Cups (statues) for the top 3 riders in each class.

Cash prize fund: minimum 2.000 euros.











# 18. PRIZE GIVING CEREMONY

According to the Time table.

# 19. MISCELLANEOUS

# **Important:**

In accordance with the Decisions of the Government of BiH, the information will be distributed in a timely manner and related to the current situation with the pandemic COVID-19.

Info: www.enduro-fenix.com i https://www.facebook.com/endurofenix/

Approved by MS BiH:

MS BiH WE SELL OF STREET O

Aleksandar Špegar (Chief of Race) Updated: 1st of April, 2022.

ted: 1st of April, 2022.

Alebrandor Gregor